

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 14-2063

PHILLIP MOCEK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
DISTRICT COURT NO. 11-CV-1009
JUDGE JAMES O. BROWNING

BRIEF FOR THE INDIVIDUAL FEDERAL APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

Joyce R. Branda
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Damon Martinez
United States Attorney

Rupa Bhattacharyya
Director, Torts Branch
Andrea W. McCarthy
Senior Trial Counsel

H. Thomas Byron III
Appeals Counsel

Edward J. Martin
Senior Trial Attorney, Torts Branch,
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: 202-616-1024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| GLOSSARY | xi |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. Complaint | 4 |
| II. District Court Ruling | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS AGAINST THE TSOs ARE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. | 14 |
| A. Mocek’s Allegations Do Not Establish That Any TSO Violated His Clearly Established Rights Under The First Amendment. | 15 |
| 1. Mocek Has Not Alleged That He Was Engaged In A Constitutionally Protected Activity..... | 17 |
| 2. The TSOs Did Not Cause Mocek’s Arrest or the Other Adverse Actions Alleged in His First Amendment Retaliation Claim. | 28 |
| 3. Mocek Also Failed to Plausibly Plead that the TSOs Acted With A Retaliatory Motive..... | 35 |
| 4. Mocek’s Has Not Pled A Violation of Clearly Established Law Under The First Amendment. | 36 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Mocek’s Allegations Do Not Establish That The TSOs Violated His Clearly Established Rights Under The Fourth Amendment..... | 43 |
| 1. Mocek’s Allegations Fail to Allege a Fourth Amendment Violation by the TSOs..... | 43 |
| 2. Mocek’s Allegations Do Not Constitute a Violation of Clearly Established Law Under the Fourth Amendment..... | 50 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED MOCEK’S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF..... | 53 |
| III. MOCEK’S REQUEST TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT IS IMPROPER | 57 |
| IV. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR MOCEK’S REQUEST FOR A NEW DISTRICT COURT JUDGE..... | 59 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 60 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 61 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)..... | 62 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 63 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Rodriguez,
 51 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) 57

American Dental Ass'n. v. Cigna Corp.,
 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 35

Anderson v. Creighton,
 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 14, 15, 42

Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd,
 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) 14, 38

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2011) passim

Atkinson v. O'Neill,
 867 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 55

Bame v. Dillard,
 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cor. 2011) 42, 52

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 32

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Bureau of Narcotics,
 403 U.S. 388 (1971) passim

Board of Airport Com'rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
 482 U.S. 569 (1987) 21

Bork v. Carroll,
 449 F. App'x. 719 (10th Cir. 2011) 56, 57

Brousseau v. Hagen,
 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 42, 51

Brown v. Texas,
 443 U.S. 47 (1979) 47

Calderon v. Kansas Dept. of Social & Rehab Serv.,
 181 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 59

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 57

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 27

Cruz v. City of Laramie, Wyo.,
 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 52

Davis v. Sherer,
 468 U.S. 183 (1984) 38

Dry v. United States,
 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 56

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 56

Farmer v. Perrill,
 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 56

Fordyce v. City of Seattle,
 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20

General Ry. Signal Co. v. Corcoran,
 921 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 55

George v. Rehiel,
 738 F. 3d 562 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... passim

Glik v. Cunniffe,
 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 20, 21, 42

Green v. Nocciero,
 676 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 29

Hafner v. Melo,
 502 U.S. 21 (1991) 54

Hall v. Witteman,
 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 59

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 14

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 33, 34, 35

Hunter v. Bryant,
 502 U.S. 224 (1991) 15, 38

Int'l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
 505 U.S. 672 (1992) 19, 20, 21, 22

Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. Salazar,
 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 55

James v. Chavez,
 511 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2013) 46

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
 622 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2010)..... 21, 41, 42

Klen v. City of Loveland,
 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 27, 28

Malley v. Briggs,
 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 15, 38

Marcus v. Kan. Dep't of Revenue,
 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 56

Martinez v. Carson,
 697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 52

McBeth v. Himes,
 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 33, 34, 35

Merida Delgado v. Gonzales,
 428 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 55

Michell v. Maynard,
 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 60

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 14, 37

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
 427 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 60

Reichle v. Howards,
 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 39, 40

Rendon v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
 424 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit,
 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S.194 (2001) 37, 51, 53

Smith v. City of Cumming,
 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 20, 21

Smith v. Plati,
 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 17, 39

Szymecki v. Houck,
 353 F. App'x. 852 (4th Cir. 2009) 21, 41

Thomas v. Kaven,
 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Tobey v. Jones,
 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31, 32, 51

Trackwell v. United States Government,
 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 56

Trask v. Franco,
 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 52

United States v. Harmon,
 871 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D.N.M. 2012)
aff'd 742 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 49

United States v. Pack,
 612 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 48, 49

United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 60

United States v. Torres-Castro,
 470 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 50

United States v. Vercher,
 358 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 48

United States v. Wardlow,
 528 U.S. 119 (2000) 48

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland,
 193 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 18

Wilcox v. Homestake Mining Co.,
 619 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 46, 53

Wilson v. Layne,
 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 37, 43, 52

Worrell v. Henry,
 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965) passim

Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya,
 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. §1331 2, 55
 28 U.S.C. §1332..... 2, 55
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) (4)..... 2, 55
 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2, 55
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 2
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 56
 49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(1) & (4)..... 36
 49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)..... 36
 N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978 § 30-20-1 49
 N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978 § 30-22-3 47

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 7(b)(1) 59
 Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 63

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1540.105 27
 49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(c) 36
 49 C.F.R. § 1540.109 25
 49 C.F.R. § 1542.215 25
 49 C.F.R. part. 1560..... 36
Civil Aviation Sec. Rules, 67 Fed. Reg. 8340 (Feb. 22, 2002) 25, 27

Other Authorities

10B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2766 (3d ed. 2012) 54

6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1489 (3rd ed. 2014)..... 58

William L. Prosser, *Law of Torts*, 47 (4th ed.1971)..... 45
